ROHM MarketingUSA
Mobi le Phones Camcorders PDAs Digita l  Cameras
Selection Guide
Innovat ions  Embedded
CMOS LDO Regulators
for portable devices
HVSOP5
VCSP60N1

11
CMOS LDO Regulators
Part Selection Guide
1.888.775.ROHM www.rohmsemiconductor.com CNA09017_sg
Part Number
Output
Output Output Supply Circuit Ripple ESD I/O Voltage Load Regulation Input Output
Shutdown
 Overcurrent Thermal
SSOP5
HVSOF5
 Voltage Voltage Current Voltage Current  Rejection Resistance Difference lo=1 to 100mA Capacitor Capacitor
Function
 Protection Shutdown
    (V) Accuracy (mA) (V) (μA) (dB) (kV) (mV) (mV) (μF) (μF)  Circuit Circuit
    BH15LB1WG BH15LB1WHFV 1.5 ±25mV 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 - 10 0.1 1.0 • • •
  BH18LB1WG BH18LB1WHFV 1.8 ±25mV 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 - 10 0.1 1.0 • • •
  BH1JLB1WG BH1JLB1WHFV 1.85 ±25mV 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 - 10 0.1 1.0 • • •
   BH25FB1WG BH25FB1WHFV 2.5 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 250* 10 0.1 2.2 • • •
  BH28FB1WG BH28FB1WHFV 2.8 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 250* 10 0.1 2.2 • • •
  BH29FB1WG BH29FB1WHFV 2.9 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 250* 10 0.1 2.2 • • •
  BH30FB1WG BH30FB1WHFV 3.0 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 250* 10 0.1 2.2 • • •
  BH31FB1WG BH31FB1WHFV 3.1 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 250* 10 0.1 2.2 • • •
  BH33FB1WG BH33FB1WHFV 3.3 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 5 250* 10 0.1 2.2 • • •
BH


LB

IE
S
  Standard CMOS LDO Regulators
*lo =100mA
Part No.
Output
Output Output Supply Circuit Ripple ESD I/O Voltage Load Input Output
Shutdown
 Overcurrent Thermal
Discharge Soft Start
HVSOF6
 Voltage Voltage Current Voltage  Current Rejection Resistance Difference Regulation Capacitor Capacitor
Function
 Protection Shutdown
Function Function  (V) Accuracy (mA) (V) (μA) (dB) (kV) (mV) (mV) (μF) (μF)  Circuit Circuit
   BH15MA3WHFV 1.5 ±25mV 300 2.5 to 5.5 65 60 6 - 6*** 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH18MA3WHFV 1.8 ±25mV 300 2.5 to 5.5 65 60 6 - 6*** 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH25MA3WHFV 2.5 ±1% 300 2.5 to 5.5 65 60 6 60* 6*** 1.0 1.0 • • •
  BH28MA3WHFV 2.8 ±1% 300 2.5 to 5.5 65 60 6 60* 6*** 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH29MA3WHFV 2.9 ±1% 300 2.5 to 5.5 65 60 6 60* 6*** 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH30MA3WHFV 3.0 ±1% 300 2.5 to 5.5 65 60 6 60* 6*** 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH31MA3WHFV 3.1 ±1% 300 2.5 to 5.5 65 60 6 60* 6*** 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH33MA3WHFV 3.3 ±1% 300 2.5 to 5.5 65 60 6 60* 6*** 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH6733HFV 3.3 ±2% 300 2.5 to 5.5 90 70 8 700** 20**** 4.7 4.7 • • • • •
  300mA Large Current CMOS LDO Regulators
B
H

E
R
IE
S
*lo =100mA;  **lo =300mA;  ***lo =1 to 100mA;  ****lo =1 to 300mA
Part No.
Output
Output Output Supply Circuit Ripple ESD I/O Voltage Load Regulation Input Output
Shutdown
 Overcurrent Thermal
VCSP60N1
 Voltage Voltage Current Voltage  Current Rejection Resistance Difference lo=1 to 100mA Capacitor Capacitor
Function
 Protection Shutdown
  (V) Accuracy (mA) (V) (μA) (dB) (kV) (mV) (mV) (μF) (μF)  Circuit Circuit
   BH15RB1WGUT 1.5 ±25mV 150 2.5 to 5.5 34 63 5 - 2 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH18RB1WGUT 1.8 ±25mV 150 2.5 to 5.5 34 63 5 - 2 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH25RB1WGUT 2.5 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 34 63 5 100* 2 1.0 1.0 • • •
  BH28RB1WGUT 2.8 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 34 63 5 100* 2 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH29RB1WGUT 2.9 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 34 63 5 100* 2 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH30RB1WGUT 3.0 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 34 63 5 100* 2 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH31RB1WGUT 3.1 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 34 63 5 100* 2 1.0 1.0 • • •
 BH33RB1WGUT 3.3 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 34 63 5 100* 2 1.0 1.0 • • •
  CSP (Chip Size Package) CMOS LDO Regulators for High Density Mounting
B
H


E
R
IE
S
*lo =100mA
Part No.
Output
Output Output Supply Circuit Ripple ESD I/O Voltage Load Regulation Input Output
Shutdown
 Overcurrent Thermal
HVSOF6
 Voltage Voltage Current Voltage  Current Rejection Resistance Difference lo=1 to 100mA Capacitor Capacitor
Function
 Protection Shutdown
  (V) Accuracy (mA) (V) (μA) (dB) (kV) (mV) (mV) (μF) (μF)  Circuit Circuit
   BH25NB1WHFV 2.5 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 60 80 6 250* 6 0.1 2.2 • • •
 BH28NB1WHFV 2.8 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 60 80 6 250* 6 0.1 2.2 • • •
 BH2JNB1WHFV 2.85 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 60 80 6 250* 6 0.1 2.2 • • •
  BH29NB1WHFV 2.9 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 60 80 6 250* 6 0.1 2.2 • • •
 BH30NB1WHFV 3.0 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 60 80 6 250* 6 0.1 2.2 • • •
 BH31NB1WHFV 3.1 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 60 80 6 250* 6 0.1 2.2 • • •
 BH33NB1WHFV 3.3 ±1% 150 2.5 to 5.5 60 80 6 250* 6 0.1 2.2 • • •
  High Ripple Rejection CMOS LDO Regulators for High Frequency Circuits
BH



1.888.775.ROHM www.rohmsemiconductor.com CNA09017_sg
Part Number
Output
Output Output Supply Circuit Ripple ESD I/O Voltage Load Regulation Input Output
Shutdown
 Overcurrent Thermal
Discharge
HVSOF5
SSON004X1216
 Voltage Voltage Current Voltage  Current Rejection Resistance Difference lo=0.1 to 200mA Capacitor Capacitor
Function
 Protection Shutdown
Function   (V) Accuracy (mA) (V) (μA) (dB) (kV) (mV) (mV) (μF) (μF)  Circuit Circuit
   BU15TA2WHFV BU15TA2WNVX 1.5 ±25mV 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 6 - 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU18TA2WHFV BU18TA2WNVX 1.8 ±25mV 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 70 6 - 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU25TA2WHFV BU25TA2WNVX 2.5 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 400 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
  BU26TA2WHFV BU26TA2WNVX 2.6 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 400 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU27TA2WHFV BU27TA2WNVX 2.7 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 360 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU28TA2WHFV BU28TA2WNVX 2.8 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 360 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU2JTA2WHFV BU2JTA2WNVX 2.85 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 360 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU29TA2WHFV BU29TA2WNVX 2.9 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 330 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU30TA2WHFV BU30TA2WNVX 3.0 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 330 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU31TA2WHFV BU31TA2WNVX 3.1 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 330 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU32TA2WHFV BU32TA2WNVX 3.2 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 300 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU33TA2WHFV BU33TA2WNVX 3.3 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 300 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
 BU34TA2WHFV BU34TA2WNVX 3.4 ±1% 200 2.5 to 5.5 40 65 6 300 20 1.0 1.0 • • • •
  High Speed Load Response CMOS LDO Regulators
B
H


E
R
IE
S
Part No.
Output
Output Output Output Supply Circuit Current Circuit Current Ripple Rejection ESD I/O Voltage Load Regulation Input Output
Shutdown
 Overcurrent Thermal
Discharge
HVSOF5
 Voltage Voltage Voltage Current Voltage high speed  low consumption high speed Resistance Difference lo=10 to 100mA Capacitor Capacitor
Function
 Protection Shutdown
Function  (V) Accuracy Accuracy (mA) (V) mode (μA) mode (μA) mode (dB) (kV) (mV) (mV) (μF) (μF)  Circuit Circuit
   BH12PB1WHFV 1.2 ±25mV -3.3% to +4.3% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 - 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
 BH15PB1WHFV 1.5 ±25mV -3.3% to +4.3% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 - 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
 BH18PB1WHFV 1.8 ±25mV -3.3% to +4.3% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 - 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
  BH25PB1WHFV 2.5 ±1% -3.0% to +3.8% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 210* 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
 BH28PB1WHFV 2.8 ±1% -3.0% to +3.8% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 210* 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
 BH29PB1WHFV 2.9 ±1% -3.0% to +3.8% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 210* 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
 BH30PB1WHFV 3.0 ±1% -3.0% to +3.8% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 210* 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
 BH31PB1WHFV 3.1 ±1% -3.0% to +3.8% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 210* 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
 BH33PB1WHFV 3.3 ±1% -3.0% to +3.8% 150 1.7 to 5.5 20 2 60 8 210* 10 0.47 0.47 • • • •
  CMOS LDO Regulators with Automatic Power Saving Function
B
H
